

### Larry Ashley, Okaloosa County Sheriff

1250 Eglin Parkway • Shalimar, Florida 32579-1234 Phone: (850) 651-7410 • Email: sheriff@sheriff-okaloosa.org

February 15, 2013

### OCSO INTERDICTION UNIT ARRESTS TWO, SEIZES DRUGS AND CASH



Aaron NOBREGAS



Carlos CARDOSO

On Thursday, February 14, 2013, Deputy Scott Spence with the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office conducted a traffic stop on I-10 on a silver Jeep for excessive speed. K9 Handler Deputy Jon Duenas, utilized his certified drug detector canine "Diesel" to conduct a walk around of the Jeep. "Diesel" alerted to the odor of illegal drugs emitting from the Jeep.

A search of the Jeep revealed suspected Marijuana, Cocaine and MDMA, approximately \$68,000.00 in U.S. Currency and drug paraphernalia.

Aaron Jorge Nobregas and Carlos Madeira Cardoso were arrested for Possession of a Controlled Substance and Possession of Drug Paraphernalia.

Deputy's Spence and Duenas along with K9 "Diesel" are members of the Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office Interdiction Unit. Members of the Interdiction Unit are specially trained in the detection and apprehension of drug traffickers and other criminal offenders that utilize the Interstate, highways and other roadways.

###



The Okaloosa County Sheriff's Office is accredited by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation.

#### IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIA CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

REPORT NO: OCSO13ARR001525

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Jail Booking No	Offense No	Other	No	OBT	S	
_	OCSO13OFF001527		O13CAD024397			
[SUSPECT]				·		
Last	First	Mid	đle	Title 1	Race Sex I	OOB Age Hgt Wgt
NOBREGAS	AARON	JOH		11110		1/25/1984 28 5'10" 220
Eyes Hair MNI Numbe	er SSN	I.D. No.			St Typ	
BLK BLK OCSO13M	_				FL E	
Birth Location: City: Cou	nty: State: Nation: C	itizenship: US				
Address	•					
2120 58TH AVE VERO						
Occupations (Current/Las	t Known is Listed Firs	t)				
* none found in MNI * Aliases (Last, First Middle	Title DOP)					
* none found in MNI *	: Title DOB)					
Street Names						
* none found in MNI *						
[ INCIDENT INFORMAT	ION 1					
Occurred Date Range: 2	-	to 2/1	4/2013 15	5:03	Lat / Lon	σ
No. Di Stree		Apt/Lot Cit		ST	Zip	(GEO)
3201 INTI	ERSTATE 10 WEST @	-	ESTVIEW	FL	32539	1- 4
[ CHARGES ]						
893.13.6a						
DRUGS - POSSESS						
DRUGS - POSSESS CON	TROLLED SUBSTAN	CE WITHOUT	PRESCRIPTION	N		
Counts Level	<u>Degree</u>	GOC		NCIC	$\underline{\text{AON}}$	Bond Amount
2 Felony	Third	Principal	350A		3551	
893.147.1						
DRUG EQUIP-POSSESS						
AND OR USE						
Counts Level	Degree	GOC	<u>UCR</u>	NCIC	$\underline{\text{AON}}$	Bond Amount
1 Misdemean		Principal	350B		3550	

On Thursday February 14, 2013, approximately 1103 hrs, I conducted a traffic stop for excessive speed on a silver Jeep, NJ Z65BYP on Interstate 10 westbound @ mile marker 58. During my contact with the driver, Defendant Aaron Jorge Nobregas, he admitted to using marijuana. And stated he was en route to California where the good weed was at.

Deputy Duenas arrived on scene to assist and conducted a K9 walk around, using his certified canine "Diesel". Deputy Duenas completed the free air sniff and stated that his canine did alert to an odor of narcotics coming from within the vehicle. Deputy Duenas did advise the occupants of the vehicle of the alert and the front seat passenger, Co-defendant Carlos Madeira Cardoso, admitted that there was marijuana under the front seat.

Your affiant did search the vehicle and recovered over 19g of marijuana under the front passenger seat, approximately 12g of marijuana under the driver's seat. A black backpack behind the front passenger seat contained a brand new digital scale, 3g of cocaine, and 7 suspected MDMA tablets.

Defendant Nobregas possessed approximately \$ 1000 dollars in US Currency. Cardoso possessed approximately \$ 1800 dollars in US Currency.

A cardboard file box in the rear cargo area contained approximately \$ 65,000 dollars in US Currency.

OCSO13ARR001525 Printed On: 2/15/2013 11:03:36 ANC Page 1 of 4

Yes

Lat / Long

Officer Type

REPORT NO: OCSO13ARR001525						
I have reason to believe and I do believe that Defendant Aaron Jorge Nobregas did violate Florida State Statutes 893.147, possession of drug paraphernalia; and 893.13.6a, possession of controlled substance: to wit cocaine, and MDMA.						
I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts es and belief.	stablished on this affidavit are true and o	correct to the best of	f my knowledge			
	SPENCE, SCOTT		114			
Signature (Arresting Officer)	Name		ID/SSN			
	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 15 day of February A.D., 2013 by					
who is personally known to me or has produced as identification.						
Signature	Notary Public	LEO	co			
Signature  Commission No:			co			
	My Commission Expires		co			
Commission No:	My Commission Expires		co			
Commission No:	My Commission Expires		CO			
Commission No:  [PHYSICAL EVIDENCE] [NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE]	My Commission Expires	ent of Injury				

Arresting Officer (GEO) 1- 4--Unit 114 SPENCE, SCOTT OCSO/FSV/SPECOPS/SPECENFOR/STREETCRIME

Unknown

INTERSTATE 10 WEST @ !

() None

A/L

Reporting Officer Original Offense Jurisdiction

Within jurisdiction

CRESTVIEW

\$0.00

City

Unknown

Zip

32539

ST

SPENCE, SCOTT OCSO/FSV/SPECOPS/SPECENFOR/STREETCRIME OCSO 114

Forward to for approval

Di

No.

3201

### OCSO/FSV/SPECOPS/SPECENFOR/STREETCRIM

Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Booking:

Street

	( ) ROR ( ) Cash ( ) Pro		
Bond Set by Judge	( ) None	( ) ROR/Sign	
	( ) Cash	( ) PTR	
	( ) Any		
	( ) Pro		
	( ) Pt·IQ		
( )Purge			

( )SC

#### IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL IRGUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA

COUNTY, FLORIDA ARREST REPORT OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE REPORT NO: OCSO13ARR001525 Return Court: CIRCUIT COURT: FELONY 3/26/2013 Time: 13:30 Date: CRESTVIEW COURTHOUSE Instructions: [ DISPOSITION ] Disposition Type Release Type Other Desc Printed Printed By Release Date Release Time Release Officer Released To Court DispositionType Court Disposition Description [ ADDITIONAL PERSONS ] OTHER SUSPECT | Last First Middle Title Race Sex DOB Age Hgt Wgt CARLOS W M 5/16/1984 28 5'07'155 CARDOSO MADEIRA Eyes Hair MNI Number SSN I.D. No. OCA/Agency ID Type BLK BLK OCSO13MNI001616 C632113841760 FLBirth Location: City: County: State: Nation: Citizenship: US 2100 SE MANDRAKE CIR PORT ST LUCIE FL 34952 Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First) \* none found in MNI \* WITNESS STATEMENT R S DOB Middle Title Last First CARDOSO CARLOS MADEIRA W M 05/16/1984 I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. ID / SSN , CARLOS CARDOSO MADEIRA WITNESS STATEMENT

Middle

JORGE

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ID / SSN JORGE NOBREGAS , AARON

First

AARON

Last

NOBREGAS

R S DOB

W M 11/25/1984

Title

# IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO13ARR001525			OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE		
COURT DISPOSITION	:				
				(right index)	
○ No Bill / Petition	○ Issue Warrant	O Prosecution Approved	Signature of Assistant State Attorne	y Date	

## IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT

OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE

REPORT NO: OCSO13ARR001524

Jail Booking No	Offense No OCSO13OFF001527	Other No OCSO130	CAD024397	BTS	
Address	INI001616 unty: State: Nation: Citiz CIR PORT ST LUCE FL st Known is Listed First)	•		Race Sex De W M 5/St Type FL E	16/1984 28 5'07" 155
[ INCIDENT INFORMATO Occurred Date Range: 100 No. Di Stro 3201 INT	2/14/2013 11:03	to 2/14/20 Apt/Lot City CREST	ST	•	(GEO) 1 - 4
[ CHARGES ]  893.13.6a  DRUGS - POSSESS  DRUGS - POSSESS CO  Counts  Level  Felony	NTROLLED SUBSTANCI <u>Degree</u> Third F	GOC L	SCRIPTION UCR NCIC 50A	AON 3551	Bond Amount
893.147.1 DRUG EQUIP-POSSESS AND OR USE Counts Level 1 Misdemea	Degree		I <u>CR</u> <u>NCIC</u> 50 <b>B</b>	AON 3550	Bond Amount

[ STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE / NARRATIVE ]

On Thursday February 14, 2013, approximately 1103 hrs, I conducted a traffic stop for excessive speed on a silver Jeep, NJ Z65BYP on Interstate 10 westbound @ mile marker 58. During my contact with the driver, Co-defendant Aaron Jorge Nobregas, he admitted to using marijuana. And stated he was en route to California where the good weed was at.

Deputy Duenas arrived on scene to assist and conducted a K9 walk around, using his certified canine "Diesel". Deputy Duenas completed the free air sniff and stated that his canine did alert to an odor of narcotics coming from within the vehicle. Deputy Duenas did advise the occupants of the vehicle of the alert and the front seat passenger, Defendant Carlos Madeira Cardoso, admitted that there was marijuana under the front seat.

Your affiant did search the vehicle and recovered over 19g of marijuana under the front passenger seat, approximately 12g of marijuana under the driver's seat. A black backpack behind the front passenger seat contained a brand new digital scale, 3g of cocaine, and 7 suspected MDMA tablets.

Co-Defendant Nobregas possessed approximately \$ 1000 dollars in US Currency. Cardoso possessed approximately \$ 1800 dollars in US Currency.

A cardboard file box in the rear cargo area contained approximately \$ 65,000 dollars in US Currency.

OCSO13ARR001524 Printed On: 2/15/2013 11:05:34 AN Page 1 of 4

macor across		 moodile of similar source
REPORT NO: OCSO	D13ARR001524	

I have reason to believe and I do believe tha 893.147, possession of drug paraphernali				
I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts est and belief.	ablished on this affidavit are tn	ie and correct to the	e best of my kn	owledge
	SPENCE, SCO	TT	11	4
Signature (Arresting Officer)	Name		ID/	SSN
Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) befo	remethis 15 day of Februa	ry A.D., 2013 by		
who is personally known to me or has prod	luced	as ic	lentification.	
	Notary Pu	blicL	EO	co
Signature				
Commission No:	My Commission I	Expires		
[ PHYSICAL EVIDENCE ] [NO PHYSI	CAL EVIDENCE LISTED]			
[ ARREST INFORMATION ]				
	Injured None rested Prior Arrest Jurisdic iknown Within jurisdi		nol	Resist No Drugs Yes
No. Di Street 3201 INTERSTATE 10 W Arresting Officer 114 SPENCE, SCOTT Reporting Officer 114 SPENCE, SCOTT Forward to for approval OCSO/FSV/SPECOPS/SPECENFOR/ST	Unit OCSO/FSV/SPEC Unit OCSO/FSV/SPEC	ST EW FL (GEO) 1- COPS/SPECENFOR	4 R/STREETCRI Origi	nal Offense Jurisdiction
Bond Set by LEO at Time of Arrest & Book ( ) None ( ) ROR ( ) Cash ( ) Pro	sing: \$0.00			
	None Cash Any Pro	( ) ROR/ ( ) PTR	Sign	
( )Purge ( )SC	) Pt/IQ			

#### IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL C IRGUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA

COUNTY, FLORIDA ARREST REPORT OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE REPORT NO: OCSO13ARR001524 Return Court: CIRCUIT COURT: FELONY 3/26/2013 Time: 13:30 Date: CRESTVIEW COURTHOUSE Instructions: [ DISPOSITION ] Disposition Type Release Type Other Desc Printed Printed By Release Date Release Time Release Officer No Released To Court DispositionType Court Disposition Description [ ADDITIONAL PERSONS ] OTHER SUSPECT | Last First Middle Title Race Sex DOB Age Hgt Wgt JORGE AARON W M 11/25/1984 28 5'10' 220 NOBREGAS Eyes Hair MNI Number SSN I.D. No. OCA/Agency ID Type BLK BLK OCSO13MNI001617 N162010844250 FLBirth Location: City: County: State: Nation: Citizenship: US 2120 58TH AVE VERO BEACH FL 32966 Occupations (Current/Last Known is Listed First) \* none found in MNI \* WITNESS STATEMENT R S DOB Middle Title Last First NOBREGAS AARON JORGE W M 11/25/1984 I hereby swear (or affirm) that the facts established on this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. ID / SSN NOBREGAS , AARON JORGE WITNESS STATEMENT

First

CARLOS

Middle

MADEIRA

Last

CARDOSO

Title

R S DOB

W M 05/16/1984

# IN THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARREST REPORT REPORT NO: OCSO13ARR001524			OKALOOSA CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE		
COURT DISPOSITION	:				
				(right index)	
○ No Bill / Petition	() Issue Warrant	O Prosecution Approved	Signature of Assistant State Attorne	y Date	